
Governing Council

The Governing Council is comprised of a President, President-Elect, Past President, Secretary, Treasurer, and

At-Large members.  The President, Secretary, and a subset of At-Large Members are elected by the

members.  The remainder of At-Large members are appointed by the Governing Council to ensure maximal

diversity of representation.  All Governing Council Members serve 6-year terms.

President: Vonnie C. McLoyd

https://www.srcd.org/


(2023-2025)
University of Michigan

About Dr. McLoyd E-mail Dr. McLoyd

President-Elect: Jennifer Lansford

(2023-2025)
Duke University

About Dr. Lansford E-mail Dr. Lansford

https://lsa.umich.edu/psych/people/faculty/vcmcloyd.html
mailto:vcmcloyd@umich.edu
https://scholars.duke.edu/person/lansford
mailto:lansford@duke.edu


Past President: Nancy E. Hill

(2023-2025)
Harvard University

About Dr. Hill Email Dr. Hill

https://www.gse.harvard.edu/faculty/nancy-hill
mailto:nancy_hill@gse.harvard.edu


Secretary: Deborah Rivas-Drake

(2021-2027)
University of Michigan

About Dr. Rivas-Drake E-mail Dr. Rivas-Drake

https://soe.umich.edu/directory/faculty-staff/deborah-rivas-drake
mailto:drivas@umich.edu


Treasurer: Lisa M. López

(2023-2029)
University of South Florida

About Dr. López E-mail Dr. López

https://www.usf.edu/education/faculty/faculty-profiles/lisa-lopez.aspx
mailto:lmlopez@usf.edu


Lucia Alcalá

(2023-2029)
California State University, Fullerton

About Dr. Alcalá Email Dr. Alcalá

https://psychology.fullerton.edu/faculty/facultyprofiles/l_alcala.aspx
mailto:lualcala@fullerton.edu


Stephen Asatsa

(2023-2029)
Catholic University of Eastern Africa, Kenya

About Dr. Asatsa Email Dr. Asatsa

https://www.cuea.edu/?page_id=9844#:~:text=Maria%20Ntarangwe-,Stephen%20Asatsa%20(Ph.,D.
mailto:


Christia Spears Brown

(2023-2029)
University of Kentucky

About Dr. Brown Email Dr. Brown

https://psychology.as.uky.edu/users/csbrow6
mailto:christia.brown@uky.edu


Esther J. Calzada

(2023-2029)
University of Texas at Austin

About Dr. Calzada Email Dr. Calzada

https://socialwork.utexas.edu/directory/esther-j-calzada/
mailto:esther.calzada@austin.utexas.edu


Gustavo Carlo

(2019-2025)
University of California, Irvine

About Dr. Carlo E-mail Dr. Carlo

https://www.faculty.uci.edu/profile.cfm?faculty_id=6783
mailto:gcarlo@uci.edu


Jeffrey Liew

(2023-2029)
Texas A&M University

About Dr. Liew Email Dr. Liew

https://directory.education.tamu.edu/view/jeffrey.liew
mailto:jeffreyliew@tamu.edu


Stephen Russell

(2019-2025)
University of Texas at Austin

About Dr. Russell E-mail Dr. Russell

https://liberalarts.utexas.edu/sociology/faculty/sr37988
mailto:stephen.russell@utexas.edu


Eleanor K. Seaton

(2021-2027)
Arizona State University

About Dr. Seaton E-mail Dr. Seaton

https://isearch.asu.edu/profile/2433387
mailto:eleanor.seaton@asu.edu


Emilie P. Smith

(2021-2027)
Michigan State University

About Dr. Smith E-mail Dr. Smith

https://hdfs.msu.edu/people/faculty/smith-emilie-p-phd
mailto:emsmith@msu.edu


Laura K. Taylor

(2023-2029)
University College Dublin, Ireland

About Dr. Taylor Email Dr. Taylor

https://people.ucd.ie/laura.taylor
mailto:laura.taylor@ucd.ie


SECC Representative: Michelle Brown

(2023-2025)
University of South Carolina

About Dr. Brown E-mail Dr. Brown

https://sc.edu/study/colleges_schools/artsandsciences/psychology/our_people/directory/brown_michelle.php
mailto:michellepbrown@sc.edu


Ex Officio: Suzanne Le Menestrel

(2024- )
Society for Research in Child Development

About Suzanne E-mail Suzanne

SRCD Governance Historical Data:

Governing Council Officers and Members (1959-present)

SRCD Presidents (1933-present)

https://www.srcd.org/person/suzanne-le-menestrel
mailto:slemenestrel@srcd.org
https://www.srcd.org/sites/default/files/file-attachments/GC%20Officers%20Members%201959-present.pdf
https://www.srcd.org/sites/default/files/file-attachments/SRCD%20Presidents_History.pdf

